the historical financial statements of the Company and of the acquired Property. Assuming the acquisition transaction closes during the second
quarter of 2012, the Property will be included in the consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the six
months ended June 30, 2013, to be filed with the SEC. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would
have occurred had the acquisitions been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Property acquisition have been made. These unaudited
pro forma condensed financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company, including the related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on October 23, 2012 as part of the Company’s
Registration Statement on Form S-11and on April 1, 2013 as part of its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2012
(unaudited)

Wheeler

REIT
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (A)   (B)

ASSETS:

Net investment properties   $43,345,665   $ 5,803,000   $49,148,665
Cash and cash equivalents   2,053,192   (1,368,000)   685,192
Tenant and other receivables   761,114   —   761,114
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and other assets   6,527,906   681,000   7,208,906

Total Assets   $52,687,877   $ 5,116,000   $57,803,877

LIABILITIES:

Mortgages and other indebtedness   $31,843,503   $ 5,000,000   $36,843,503
Below market lease intangibles   3,673,019   116,000   3,789,019
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   938,896   —   938,896

Total Liabilities   36,455,418   5,116,000   41,571,418

Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —

EQUITY:

Common stock   33,015   —   33,015
Additional paid-in capital   14,097,453   —   14,097,453
Accumulated deficit   (5,443,099)   —   (5,443,099)
Noncontrolling interest   7,545,090   —   7,545,090

Total Equity   16,232,459   —   16,232,459

Total Liabilities and Equity   $52,687,877   $ 5,116,000   $57,803,877

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
(unaudited)

Wheeler

REIT   Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (D)   (E)   (C)

REVENUES:

Rental income   $ 1,963,681   $546,006   $ 85,000(1)  $ 2,594,687
Tenant reimbursements and other income   470,298   355,189   —   825,487

Total Revenues   2,433,979   901,195   85,000   3,420,174

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING

EXPENSES OF ACQUIRED:

Property operating   311,042   122,281   —   433,323
Real estate taxes   134,301   132,384   —   266,685
Repairs and maintenance   73,877   12,267   —   86,144
Depreciation and amortization   822,152   —   492,000(2)   1,314,152
Provision for credit losses   25,000   —   —   25,000
Corporate general & administrative   1,307,151   —   —   1,307,151
Other   —   100,405   —   100,405

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of
Acquired   2,673,523   367,337   492,000   3,532,860

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses   (239,544)   533,858   (407,000)   (112,686)

Interest expense   (966,113)   —   (230,000)(3)   (1,196,113)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Revenues Over Certain Operating
Expenses of Acquired   $(1,205,657)  $533,858   $(637,000)  $(1,308,799)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

 A. Reflects the consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2012 included in the Company’s Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2012.

B. Represents the estimated pro forma effect of the Company’s $6.63 million acquisition of the Property, assuming it occurred on
December 31, 2012. The Company has initially allocated the preliminary estimated purchase price of the acquired Property to land,